Date 3-23-50
Time 2:00 p.m.

## **WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE**

**REGULAR SESSION, 1980** 

# ENROLLED

Committee Substitute for HOUSE BILL No. 1639

(By Mr. Speaker, Mr. See)

### **ENROLLED**

### COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE

**FOR** 

# H. B. 1639

(By Mr. Speaker, Mr. See)

(Originating in the House Committee on Finance)

[Passed March 8, 1980; in effect January 1, 1981.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section two, article seven, chapter six of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to increasing the salaries of certain state elective officers.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section two, article seven, chapter six of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

#### ARTICLE 7. COMPENSATION AND ALLOWANCES.

### §6-7-2. Salaries of certain state officers.

- 1 Effective on and after the first Monday after the second
- 2 Wednesday in January, one thousand nine hundred eighty-one,
- 3 the salary of the governor shall be sixty thousand dollars per
- 4 year.

### Enr. Com. Sub. for H. B. 1639] 2

- 5 The salary of the attorney general shall be forty-two
- 6 thousand dollars per year, the salary of the auditor shall be
- thirty-nine thousand dollars per year; the salary of the secre-
- 8 tary of state shall be thirty-six thousand dollars per year;
- 9 the salary of the commissioner of agriculture shall be thirty-
- 10 nine thousand dollars per year; and the salary of the state
- 11 treasurer shall be forty-two thousand dollars per year.

### 3 [Enr. Com. Sub. for H. B. 1639

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
ames L. Davis
Chairman Senate Committee
Claurer C. Christia Jr
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the House.
Takes effect January 1, 1981.
Todd & Willis
Clerk of the Senate
Q Blankenships
Clerk of the House of Delegates
President of the Senate  Speaker House of Delegates
The within is appeared this the 23
day of, 1980.
J. a.l. Duyll w

C-641

RECEIVED HM 51 5 45 64.80 OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

> TO 2 40 %d